
INDIVIDUAL CONSULTANT PROCUREMENT NOTICE                                                                                                                                                                                                                

                            

                                                                                                                                                 Date: 07 February 2020                           

 

Country: Jamaica 

Description of the assignment: Project Manager UN House 

Period of assignment/services (if applicable): Up to 12 months 

The United Nations in Jamaica will be relocating all its Agencies to one location called the UN 

House. The implementation of this project requires the services of an individual to perform the work 

described in the corresponding TORs.   

Proposal should be submitted through the online eTendering system 

https://etendering.partneragencies.org  (search for Event ID [JAM10-02-2020]) as per the deadline 

indicated in the system itself.  

Any request for clarification must be sent in writing, or by standard electronic communication to 

[procurement.jamaica@undp.org].  UNDP will provide responses by uploading them in the system. 

 In consideration of your qualifications, we are hereby inviting you to submit an offer for this 
assignment.  To assist you in understanding the requirements of this assignment, we have attached hereto 
the following:   
 

a) The Terms of Reference for the assignment described above; 
b) The standard Letter of Confirmation of Interest and Availability, which you must accomplish and 

submit to UNDP; and  
c) The Individual Contract and its General Terms and Conditions, which you would be expected to 

sign in the event you are the selected Offeror in this procurement process.   
 

Interested individual consultants must submit the following documents/information to demonstrate 

their qualifications: 

➢ Letter of presentation highlighting main qualifications and experience relevant to this TOR; 

➢ CV or P11 form; 

➢ Copy of education certificate; 

➢ Completed technical proposal; 

➢ Completed financial proposal. 

https://etendering.partneragencies.org/


FINANCIAL PROPOSAL 
• Lump sum contracts 

The financial proposal shall specify a total lump sum amount, and payment terms around specific and 

measurable (qualitative and quantitative) deliverables (i.e. whether payments fall in installments or 

upon completion of the entire contract). Payments are based upon output, i.e. upon delivery of the 

services specified in the TOR.  In order to assist the requesting unit in the comparison of financial 

proposals, the financial proposal will include a breakdown of this lump sum amount (including travel, 

per diems, and number of anticipated working days). 

 

Travel; 

All envisaged travel costs must be included in the financial proposal. This includes all travel to join duty 

station/repatriation travel.  In general, UNDP should not accept travel costs exceeding those of an 

economy class ticket. Should the IC wish to travel on a higher class he/she should do so using their own 

resources. 

In the case of unforeseeable travel, payment of travel costs including tickets, lodging and terminal 

expenses should be agreed upon, between the respective business unit and Individual Consultant, prior 

to travel and will be reimbursed. 

 















OFFEROR’S LETTER TO UNDP 
CONFIRMING INTEREST AND AVAILABILITY  

FOR THE INDIVIDUAL CONTRACTOR (IC) ASSIGNMENT  
 
 
 
 

Date       
  
  
Resident Representative 
United Nations Development Programme  
1-3 Lady Musgrave Road, 
Kingston, Jamaica 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam : 
 
 
I hereby declare that: 
 
a) I have read, understood and hereby accept the Terms of Reference describing the duties and 

responsibilities of [ indicate title of assignment]  under the [state project title]; 
 

b) I have also read, understood and hereby accept UNDP’s General Conditions of Contract for the 
Services of the Individual Contractors; 
  

c) I hereby propose my services and I confirm my interest in performing the  assignment through the 
submission of my CV or Personal History Form (P11) which I have duly signed and attached hereto as 
Annex 1; 
 

d) In compliance with the requirements of the Terms of Reference, I  hereby confirm that I am available 
for the entire duration of the assignment, and I shall perform the services in the manner described in 
my proposed approach/methodology which I have attached hereto as Annex 3 [delete this item if the 
TOR does not require submission of this document]; 

 
e) I hereby propose to complete the services based on the following payment rate : [pls. check the box 

corresponding to the preferred option]: 
 

 An all-inclusive daily fee of [state amount in words and in numbers indicating currency] 

 A total lump sum of [state amount in words and in numbers, indicating exact currency], 
payable in the manner described in the Terms of Reference. 

 
f) For your evaluation, the breakdown of the abovementioned all-inclusive amount is attached hereto as 

Annex 2; 
 
g) I recognize that the payment of the abovementioned amounts due to me shall be based on my delivery 

of outputs within the timeframe specified in the TOR, which shall be subject to UNDP's review, 
acceptance and payment certification procedures; 

 
h) This offer shall remain valid for a total period of ___________ days [minimum of 90 days] after the 

submission deadline;  



 
i) I confirm that I have no first degree relative (mother, father, son, daughter, spouse/partner, brother or 

sister) currently employed with any UN agency or office [disclose the name of the relative, the UN office 
employing the relative, and the relationship if, any such relationship exists]; 

 
j) If I am selected for this assignment, I shall [pls. check the appropriate box]: 

 

 Sign an Individual Contract with UNDP;  

 Request my employer [state name of company/organization/institution] to sign with UNDP a 
Reimbursable Loan Agreement (RLA), for and on my behalf.  The contact person and details 
of my employer for this purpose are as follows: 

            

k) I hereby confirm that [check all that applies]: 
 

 At the time of this submission, I have no active Individual Contract or any form of engagement 
with any Business Unit of UNDP;  

 I am currently engaged with UNDP and/or other entities for the following work  : 
 

 
Assignment 

 
Contract Type 

UNDP Business 
Unit / Name of 

Institution/Company 

 
Contract 
Duration 

 
Contract 
Amount 

     
     
     
     

 

 I am also anticipating conclusion of the following work from UNDP and/or other entities for 
which I have submitted a proposal : 
 

 
Assignment 

 
Contract Type  

Name of 
Institution/ 
Company 

 
Contract 
Duration 

 
Contract 
Amount 

     
     
     
     

 
l) I fully understand and recognize that UNDP is not bound to accept this proposal, and I also understand 

and accept that I shall bear all costs associated with its preparation and submission and that UNDP will 
in no case be responsible or liable for those costs, regardless of the conduct or outcome of the selection 
process. 

 
m) If you are a former staff member of the United Nations recently separated, pls. add this section 

to your letter:   I hereby confirm that I have complied with the minimum break in service required before 
I can be eligible for an Individual Contract.   

 
n) I also fully understand that, if I am engaged as an Individual Contractor, I have no expectations nor 

entitlements whatsoever to be re-instated or re-employed as a staff member.   
 
 



 
Full Name and Signature: Date Signed : 
 
 
 
    
 
 
 
 
Annexes [pls. check all that applies]: 

 CV or Duly signed P11 Form 

 Breakdown of Costs Supporting the Final All-Inclusive Price as per Template  
 Brief Description of Approach to Work (if required by the TOR)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



BREAKDOWN OF COSTS  
SUPPORTING THE ALL-INCLUSIVE FINANCIAL PROPOSAL 

 
 

A. Breakdown of Cost by Components:  

 

Cost Components 

 

Unit Cost 

 

Quantity 

 

 

Total Rate for the 
Contract Duration 

 
I. Personnel Costs 

   

 
Professional Fees 

   

Life Insurance    
Medical Insurance     
Communications    
Land Transportation    
Others (pls. specify)    
     
II. Travel Expenses to Join duty station    
 
Round Trip Airfares to and from duty 
station 

   

Living Allowance    
Travel Insurance    
Terminal Expenses    
Others (pls. specify)    
    
III. Duty Travel     
 
Round Trip Airfares 

   

Living Allowance    
Travel Insurance    
Terminal Expenses    
Others (pls. specify)    
    

 
  



 
 
B. Breakdown of Cost by Deliverables* 
 

 
Deliverables 

[list them as referred to in 
the TOR] 

 
Percentage of Total Price 

(Weight for payment) 

 
Amount 

 
Deliverable 1 

 
 

 

Deliverable 2   
….   
Total  100% USD …… 

*Basis for payment tranches 

 



 
 

1 

 

Contract for the services of 
an Individual Contractor 

                                            No:  
 
This Contract is entered into on ____________ between the United Nations Development Programme (hereinafter 
referred to as "UNDP") and ____________ (hereinafter referred to as “The Individual Contractor ”) whose address 

is: ____________________ and Telephone: ___________________, e-mail: 
__________________________ 
 
Whereas UNDP desires to engage the services of the Individual Contractor on the terms and conditions hereinafter 
set forth, and: 
 
Whereas the Individual Contractor is ready and willing to accept this Contract with UNDP on the said terms and 
conditions,  
 
Now therefore, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 
 

1. Nature of services 

The Individual Contractor shall perform the services of _________________ as described in the Terms of 
References which form an integral part of this Contract and are attached here to as Annex I in the following Duty 

Station(s):  Jamaica. 

 

2. Duration  
This Individual Contract shall commence on ____________, and shall expire upon satisfactory completion of the 
services described in the Terms of Reference mentioned above, but not later than _____________________, 
unless sooner terminated in accordance with the terms of this Contract. This Contract is subject to the General 
Conditions of Contract for Individual contractors which are available on UNDP website at 
www.undp.org/procurement and are attached below. 
 

3. Consideration 
As full consideration for the services performed by the Individual Contractor under the terms of this Contract, 
including, unless otherwise specified, his/her travel to and from the Duty Station(s), any other travel required in 
the fulfilment of the Terms of Reference in Annex I, and living expenses in the Duty Station(s), UNDP shall pay the 
Individual Contractor a total of _____________________________ in accordance with the table set forth below. 
Payments shall be made following certification by UNDP that the services related to each Deliverable, as described 
below, have been satisfactorily performed and the Deliverables have been achieved by or before the due dates 
specified below, if any. 
 

DELIVERABLE CONSULTANT’S  
DUE DATE 

UNDP’S APPROVAL 
DATE 

AMOUNT IN  [Currency] 

• 1    

• 2    

• 3    

TOTAL    



 
 

2 

 

 
If unforeseen travel outside the Duty Station not required by the Terms of Reference is requested by UNDP, and 
upon prior written agreement, such travel shall be at UNDP’s expense and the Individual Contractor shall receive a 
per diem not to exceed United Nations daily subsistence allowance rate in such other location(s). 
 
Where two currencies are involved, the rate of exchange shall be the official rate applied by the United Nations on 
the day the UNDP instructs its bank to effect the payment(s). 
 

4. Rights and Obligations of the Individual contractor 
The rights and obligations of the Individual Contractor are strictly limited to the terms and conditions of this 
Contract, including its Annexes. Accordingly, the Individual Contractor shall not be entitled to any benefit, 
payment, subsidy, compensation or entitlement, except as expressly provided in this Contract. The Individual 
Contractor shall be solely liable for claims by third parties arising from the Individual Contractor’s own acts or 
omissions in the course of performing this Contract, and under no circumstances shall UNDP be held liable for such 
claims by third parties. 
 

5. Beneficiary 
The Individual Contractor selects ________________ as beneficiary of any amounts owed under this Contract in 
the event of death of the Individual Contractor while performing services hereunder. This includes the payment of 
any service-incurred liability insurance attributable to the performance of the services for UNDP. 
 
Mailing address, email address and phone number of beneficiary:  
Address: _____________________________ 
E-mail: ______________________________ 
Telephone: __________________________              

                         

Mailing address, email address and phone number of emergency contact (if different from beneficiary): 

Same as above            
 
In witness whereof, the Parties hereto have executed this Contract. 
 
By signing below, I, the Individual Contractor, acknowledge and agree that I have read and accept the terms of 
this Contract, including the General Conditions of Contracts for Individual contractors available on UNDP 
website at www.undp.org/procurement and attached hereto in Annex II which form an integral part of this 
Contract, and that I have read and understood, and agree to abide by the standards of conduct set forth in the 
Secretary-General’s bulletins ST/SGB/2003/13 of 9 October 2003, entitled “Special Measures for Protection from 
Sexual Exploitation and Sexual Abuse” and ST/SGB/2002/9 of 18 June 2002, entitled “Regulations Governing the 
Status, Basic Rights and Duties of Officials other than Secretariat Officials, and Experts on Mission”. 
 
 

 The Individual Contractor has submitted a Statement of Good Health and confirmation of immunization. 
 
 
 

AUTHORIZING OFFICER: 

United Nations Development Programme  

INDIVIDUAL CONTRACTOR: 



 
 

3 

 

Signature: 
 

Signature: 
 

Name:  Name:  

Title:  Title:  

Date:  Date:  

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

4 

 
 



 
 

5 

 
 



 
 

6 

 
 



 
 

7 

 

 


	ProcurementNotice.UN House.pdf
	IC Procurement Notice template for eTendering.pdf
	SignedToR.pdf

	Financial Proposal Template.pdf
	Contract Template.pdf

